

Department of Public Works

Engineering Regulatory & Analytics 201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 507 Denver, CO 80202 720-865-3003 www.denvergov.org/pwpermits

REQUEST FOR VACATION ORDINANCE

TO: Caroline Martin, City Attorney's Office

FROM: Ted Christianson

Director, Public Works Right of Way Services

ROW #: 2017-VACA-0000018

DATE: December 20, 2017

SUBJECT: Request for an Ordinance to vacate a portion of the Right of Way at Park Avenue West at

Champa Street, without reservations.

It is requested that the above subject item be placed on the next available Mayor Council Agenda.

This office has investigated the request of Cory Rutz, dated October 17, 2017, on behalf of Park Avenue Storage, LLC for requesting the above requested vacation.

This matter has been inspected and has been coordinated with Asset Management; Colorado Department of Transportation [if State Highway]; Comcast; Commission for People with Disabilities; Community Planning & Development – Building Inspections, Planning and Zoning; City Councilperson; Fire Department; Metro Wastewater Reclamation District; Office of Emergency Management; Parks & Recreation; Public Works – DES - Construction Engineering, DES Engineering – Transportation & Wastewater, Survey, Public Works – Policy and Planning; Public Works – Street Maintenance; CenturyLink; Regional Transportation District; Denver Water Department; Xcel Energy, all of whom have indicated their agreement.

As a result of these investigations, it has been determined that there is no objection to vacating the said area(s).

Therefore, you are requested to initiate Council action to vacate the following area:

INSERT PARCEL DESCRIPTION ROW 2017-VACA-0000018-001 HERE

TC:cs

cc: City Councilperson & Aides

City Council Staff – Zach Rothmier Department of Law – Shaun Sullivan Department of Law – Brent Eisen

Public Works, Manager's Office – Alba Castro Public Works, Legislative Services – Angela Casias

Public Works, Solid Waste – Mike Lutz Public Works, Survey – Paul Rogalla

Public Works, Street Maintenance – Brian Roecker

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to Angela Casias

at angela.casias@DenverGov.org by 12:00 pm on Monday.

All fields must be completed.

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

											Dat	te of I	Request	t: _	D	ecembe	er 12,	2017
Please mark one:		⊠ Bill Reques	it	or	[Re	solutior	n Reque	est									
1.	Has your a	gency sub	mitted this requ	ıest in tl	ne last 12	2 m	onths?	•										
	☐ Ye	s	⊠ No															
	If yes,	please exp	olain:															
2.		ly indicate.	cise, one sentence s the type of requ , etc .)															
	Reques		rdinance to vacat	e a porti	on of the	e Rig	ght of `	Way at l	Park Av	enue	Wes	t at Cl	nampa S	Stre	eet,	, witho	ut	
3.			PW Right of Wagineering, Regul			cs												
4.	Name:Phone:	Chaunda 720-865			roposed	l ord	linance	/resolut	ion.)									
5.	will be avaiName:Phone:	lable for fi Angela (: 720-913		eading, i				'resoluti	on <u>who</u>	will	<u>prese</u>	nt the	item at	<u>t M</u>	<u>aya</u>	<u>or-Cou</u>	ncil ar	<u>nd who</u>
6.	General de	scription/	background of j	proposeo	d ordina	ance	e inclu	ding co	ntract s	scope	of w	ork if	applic	abl	le:			
		t for an O	rdinance to vacat	_				_		_						, witho	ut	
	Please compl	ete the fol	lowing fields: (Ir lease do not leav			may	result	in a del	'ay in pi	roces	sing.	If a fi	ield is n	ot o	арр	plicabl	e, plea	ise
	b. Co c. Lo d. Af e. Be	ontract Te ocation: fected Co enefits:	ontrol Number: rm: N/A 2255 Champa S uncil District: N/A nount (indicate	t Dist#	9, Cound				act tota	il):]	N/A							
7.	Is there an explain.	y controv	ersy surroundin	g this or	dinance	e? ((Groups	or indi	viduals	who	may l	have c	concern	s ai	boı	ut it?)	Please	e
	None																	
				To be co	ompleted	d by	Mayor	r's Legi	slative T	Геат	:							
SII	RE Tracking 1	Number: _			_				Date	e Ente	ered:							

Right-of-Way Engineering Services Engineering, Regulatory & Analytics Office



VACATION EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

201 W Colfax Ave, Dept. 507 Denver, CO 80202 720-865-3003 www.denvergov.org

Project Title: 2017-VACA-0000018 2255 Champa St

Landowner name: Park Avenue Storage, LLC

Description of Proposed Project: Request for an Ordinance to vacate a portion of the Right of Way at Park Avenue West at Champa Street, without reservations.

Explanation of why the public right-of-way must be utilized to accomplish the proposed project: This area was erroneously dedicated as Public Right of Way in connection with the approved Site Development Plan for the Champa Storage project at 2255 Champa Street.

Width of area in feet: 1.5 feet

Number of buildings abut said area: 1

The 20-day period for protests has expired, the vacating notice was posted on: Waived per Senior Engineer Manager, Matt Bryner

Adjoining Neighbor and Registered Neighborhood Organization notification was sent on: N/A

Protests sustained by the manager of Public Works: N/A

Will land be dedicated to the City if the vacation goes through: no

Will an easement be placed over a vacated area, and if so explain: no

Will an easement relinquishment be submitted at a later date: no

Background: This area was erroneously dedicated as Public Right of Way in connection with the approved Site Development Plan for the Champa Storage project at 2255 Champa Street.

Public Notification: Public Notification is waived per Senior Engineer Manager, Matt Bryner

Location Map:





Guardian Storage 1.5' Sidewalk Exhibit

A parcel of land situated in the Northeast One-Quarter of Section 34, Township 3 South, Range 68 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, more particularly described as follows:

The Northeasterly 1.50 feet of Lot 32, Block 114, Stile's Addition to the City of Denver except the Northwest 2.00 feet thereof, being further described as follows:

Beginning at the Easterly most corner of said Lot 32, said point also being the intersection of the Southwesterly Right-of-Way for Park Avenue West and the Northwesterly Right-of-Way for Champa Street;

Thence along the Southeasterly boundary of said Lot 32 and said Northwest Right-of-Way, \$44°55'02"E, a distance of 1.50 feet;

Thence N45°03'10"W, a distance of 123.50 feet;

Thence N44°54'44"E, a distance of 1.50 feet to a point on the Northeast boundary of said Lot 32, said point also being on the said Southwest Right-of-Way;

Thence along said Northeast boundary and said Southwest Right-of-Way, S45°03'10"E, a distance of 123.50 feet to the Point of Beginning;

Containing 185 square feet or 0.004 acres, more or less.

Basis of Bearings: S 45°03'10" E being the 20' Range Line north of Block 114, Stile's Addition to the City of Denver located within the Park Avenue R.O.W. as measured between a City and County of Denver Range Point (2.5" Brass Cap 1.1' down in a monument well LS 11130) at the Northeast corner of the block and a City and County of Denver Range Point (2.5" Aluminum Cap 0.3' down in monument well LS 11150) at the Northwest corner of the block.

Cameron M. Watson, PLS
Colorado License No. 38311
For and on behalf of Point Consulting, LLC
8341 Sangre De Cristo Rd., Suite 102
Littleton, CO 80127
(720) 837-4370
cwatson@pnt-llc.com



8341 Sangre De Cristo Rd., Suite 102, Littleton, CO 80127 | 720-258-6836 | www.pnt-llc.com

